(1) On 9 June 2011, the Company and Centro Retail Pte Ltd completed the acquisition of a 100% equity interest in

PT Tozy Sentosa (“TS”) for an aggregate consideration of USD12,799,249 (SGD15,769,000). In connection thereof,

the Company issued 15,768,633 ordinary shares with fair value of SGD1.00 per share which were subscribed by PT

Mitra Samaya, the indirect majority shareholder of TS before TS was wholly acquired by the Company.

99

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

11. Investments in subsidiaries (Continued)

(1)  (Continued)

 During the last financial year, the initial accounting for the acquisition of TS had been provisionally determined as

the acquisition occurred close to the end of the reporting period. During the measurement period as defined in

FRS 103 Business Combinations, management obtained new information about facts and circumstances that existed

as at the date of the acquisition. Accordingly, the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed in the acquisition,

and the goodwill arising, have been restated as follows:

Fair value

recognised on

acquisition

(As previously

reported) Adjustment

Fair value

recognised on

acquisition

(Restated)

SGD’000 SGD’000 SGD’000

Property, plant and equipment 8,831 (298) 8,533

Intangible assets 1,550 – 1,550

Inventories 2,636 – 2,636

Prepayment and other receivables 9,318 (201) 9,117

Cash and bank balances 3,614 – 3,614

Tax recoverable 768 – 768

Trade and other payables (14,970) – (14,970)

Other liabilities (815) – (815)

Tax payable (1) – (1)

Deferred tax liabilities (312) – (312)

Fair value and carrying value of net assets acquired 10,619 (499) 10,120

Goodwill arising on consolidation 5,150 499 5,649

Total purchase consideration 15,769 – 15,769

100 PARKSON RETAIL ASIA LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2012

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

11. Investments in subsidiaries (Continued)

(1) (Continued)

Fair value

recognised on

acquisition

(As previously

reported) Adjustment

Fair value

recognised on

acquisition

(Restated)

SGD’000 SGD’000 SGD’000

Consideration transferred for the acquisition of TS

Cash paid 15,769 15,769

Fair value of equity instruments issued

 (15,768,633 ordinary shares of the Company) 15,769 15,769

Cash received for the issuance of shares (15,769) (15,769)

[…]

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

31. Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(c) Foreign currency risk

The Group’s operations are primarily conducted in Malaysia, Vietnam and Indonesia in Ringgit Malaysia

(“RM”), Vietnamese Dong (“VND”) and Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”) respectively.

The Group’s entities holds cash and short-term deposits denominated in foreign currencies for working

capital purposes and have transactional currency exposures arising from non-trade purchases that are

denominated in foreign currencies. In addition, the Group’s entities also receive/pay certain rental

deposits from/to their tenants/landlords which are denominated in foreign currencies. At the end of

the reporting period, such foreign currency denominated balances are mainly in United States Dollar

(“USD”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably

possible change in the USD and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of

the Group’s entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group

2012 2011

SGD’000 SGD’000

Profit before tax

USD against VND – strengthened 3% 396 333

– weakened 3% (396) (333)

USD against RM – strengthened 3% 286 –

– weakened 3% (286) –

SGD against RM – strengthened 3% 2,534 –

– weakened 3% (2,534) –

142 PARKSON RETAIL ASIA LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2012

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

32. Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating

and healthy capital ratios to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic

conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to

[…]

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

34. Comparative figures

As described in Note 11, certain restatements have been made to the prior year’s consolidated financial

statements relating to the acquisition of PT Tozy Sentosa as management obtained new information about

facts and circumstances that existed as at the date of the acquisition during the measurement period as

defined in FRS 103 Business Combinations. Accordingly, the net assets acquired have been restated as follows:

Group

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

SGD’000 SGD’000 SGD’000

Fair value and carrying value of net assets acquired 10,619 (499) 10,120

As a result, certain line items have been amended in the Group’s balance sheet and the related notes to the

consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2011.

In addition to the aforementioned prior year’s adjustments, certain comparative figures of “Trade and other

receivables” have been reclassified to “Prepayments” to conform to current year’s presentation.

The items are restated as follows:

Group

As previously

reported

Prior year

adjustments Reclassifications As restated

SGD’000 SGD’000 SGD’000 SGD’000

Balance sheet

Property, plant and equipment 70,073 (298) – 69,775

Intangible assets 6,803 499 – 7,302

Prepayments 1,110 (201) 966 1,875

Trade and other receivables 23,765 – (966) 22,799

35. Authorisation of financial statements for issue

The financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2012 were authorised for issue in accordance with a

resolution of the directors on 12 September 2012.

145

SHAREHOLDING STATISTICS
AS AT 18 SEPTEMBER 2012AS AT 18 SEPTEMBER 2012

NO. OF SHARES ISSUED : 677,300,000

CLASS OF SHARES : ORDINARY SHARES

VOTING RIGHTS : ONE (1) VOTE PER SHARE

NO. OF TREASURY SHARES : NIL

SIZE OF
SHAREHOLDINGS

NO. OF
SHAREHOLDERS

% OF
SHAREHOLDERS NO. OF SHARES % OF SHARES

1 – 999 2 1.01 773 0.00

1,000 – 10,000 152 76.38 582,100 0.08

10,001 – 1,000,000 37 18.59 2,348,500 0.35